

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION: FIRST DEPARTMENT

HOME EQUITY MORTGAGE TRUST SERIES
2006-1, HOME EQUITY MORTGAGE TRUST
SERIES 2006-3, HOME EQUITY TRUST SERIES
2006-4, and HOME EQUITY MORTGAGE TRUST
SERIES 2006-5,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

-against-

DLJ MORTGAGE CAPITAL, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant,

-and-

SELECT PORTFOLIO SERVICING, INC.,

Defendant.

Appeal Nos. 2019-619,
2019-620

N.Y. Sup. Ct. Index Nos.
156016/2012,
653787/2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS OF LAW TO BE CERTIFIED TO THE COURT OF APPEALS	4
STATEMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	12
I. Leave To Appeal Should Be Granted On The Decision’s Application Of The Relation-Back Doctrine To Permit Claims On Untimely Noticed Loans.....	13
A. The relation-back doctrine should not excuse Plaintiffs from timely compliance with contractual requirements.	14
B. Even if relation back can excuse timely compliance with contractual requirements, the complaints here fail to give notice of the relevant transactions.....	19
C. The relation-back issue warrants leave to appeal.....	22
II. Reargument Or Leave To Appeal Should Be Granted On Whether RMBS Plaintiffs Can Use Sampling To Prove Liability And Damages.....	23
III. Reargument Or Leave To Appeal Should Be Granted On Whether The Contractual Repurchase Price Includes Interest On Loans That Have Been Liquidated.....	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>159 MP Corp. v. Redbridge Bedford, LLC</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 353 (2019).....	18
<i>ACE Sec. Corp. v. DB Structured Prods., Inc.</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 581 (2015).....	7, 15, 16, 19
<i>Ambac Assurance Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 616 (2016).....	1
<i>Ambac Assurance Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 151 A.D.3d 83 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	21
<i>Ambac Assurance Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 569 (2018).....	1
<i>Ambac Assurance Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans Inc.</i> , Index No. 651612/2010, 2019 WL 4418885 (1st Dep’t Sept. 17, 2019).....	3, 26, 27
<i>Buran v. Coupal</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 173 (1995).....	14, 15
<i>Central Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , Civ. No. 5140-CS, 2012 WL 3201139 (Del. Ch. Aug. 7, 2012).....	21, 22
<i>Clairol Dev., LLC v. Vill. of Spencerport</i> , 100 A.D.3d 1546 (4th Dep’t 2012).....	16
<i>Cooper v. Sleepy’s, LLC</i> , 126 A.D.3d 664 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	15
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co. v. Morgan Stanley ABS Capital I Inc.</i> (2007-NC4), Index No. 652877/2014 (1st Dep’t June 4, 2019).....	1, 30
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 484 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	26, 30

<i>Duffy v. Horton Mem. Hosp.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 473 (1985).....	14, 15
<i>Greater N.Y. Health Care Facilities Ass’n v. DeBuono</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 716 (1998).....	20
<i>Home Equity Mortg. Tr. Series 2006-1 v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , Index No. 156016/2012, 2019 WL 4418864 (1st Dep’t Sept. 17, 2019).....	11, 12, 13, 23, 28
<i>Homeward Residential, Inc. v. Sand Canyon Corp.</i> , No. 12-CV-5067 (JFK), 2017 WL 5256760 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2017).....	26
<i>HSBC Bank USA v. Merrill Lynch Mortg. Lending, Inc.</i> , Index No. 652793/2016, 2019 WL 4418904 (1st Dep’t Sept. 17, 2019).....	23
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 125 A.D.3d 1073 (3d Dep’t 2015).....	15
<i>Koch v. Acker, Merrall & Condit Co.</i> , 114 A.D.3d 596 (1st Dep’t 2014).....	17
<i>MASTR Adjustable Rate Mortgs. Tr. 2006-OA2 v. UBS Real Estate Sec. Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-7322 (PKC), 2015 WL 764665 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2015).....	26, 30
<i>MASTR Adjustable Rate Mortgs. Tr. 2006-OA2 v. UBS Real Estate Sec. Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-7322 (PKC), 2016 WL 1449751 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2016).....	23
<i>Mendez v. Queens Plumbing Supply, Inc.</i> , 39 A.D.3d 260 (1st Dep’t 2007).....	12
<i>Matter of Miller</i> , 257 N.Y. 349 (1931).....	12, 13
<i>Morgan Stanley Mortg. Loan Tr. 2006-13ARX v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , Index No. 653429/2012 (1st Dep’t Dec. 13, 2016).....	1

<i>Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc., Series 2006-FM2 v. Nomura Credit & Capital Inc.</i> , 133 A.D.3d 96 (1st Dep’t 2015)	2, 12, 16, 23, 28, 29
<i>Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc., Series 2006-FM2 v. Nomura Credit & Capital, Inc.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 572 (2017)	1, 19, 22, 29, 30
<i>Matter of Part 60 Put-Back Litig.</i> , 169 A.D.3d 217 (1st Dep’t 2019)	30
<i>Torchlight Loan Servs., LLC v. Column Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 11-CV-7426 (RWS), 2012 WL 3065929 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2012)	30
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 84 (2019)	19
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , Index No. 650369/2013, 2019 WL 5073847 (1st Dep’t Oct. 10, 2019)	23
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. GreenPoint Mortg. Funding, Inc.</i> , 147 A.D.3d 79 (1st Dep’t 2016)	2, 7, 13, 16, 17, 18, 23
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. GreenPoint Mortg. Funding, Inc.</i> , Index No. 651954/2013 (1st Dep’t Apr. 13, 2017)	1
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. GreenPoint Mortg. Funding, Inc.</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 1123 (2018)	23
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 10-CV-9584 (JPO), 2013 WL 1285289 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2013)	30
Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 500.22(b)(4)	13
CPLR 203(a)	14
CPLR 203(f)	14, 15, 19

CPLR 2221(d)(2)12

Other Authorities

Arthur Karger, *The Powers of the New York Court of Appeals* § 10:6
(3d ed. 2005)13

Richard C. Reilly, Practice Commentary, *McKinney’s Cons. Laws of
N.Y.*, Book 7B, CPLR 560212
